

IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

---

In re ANTHONY AND MEREDITH LEA  
Debtors.

---

EDWARD J. NAZAR  
Trustee-Appellant

— v. —

ANTHONY AND MEREDITH LEA  
Debtors-Appellees

and

DEREK SCHMIDT,  
Kansas Attorney General, Intervenor-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR AND  
SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS BY:  
s/Jill A. Michaux

---

Jill A. Michaux #11128  
Neis & Michaux, P.A.  
825 Bank of America Tower  
534 S. Kansas Ave., Ste. 825  
Topeka, KS 66603-3446  
785-354-1471  
785-354-1170 facsimile  
[jill.michaux@neismichaux.com](mailto:jill.michaux@neismichaux.com)

December 18, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    The Bankruptcy Court Properly Concluded that Kansas’ Bankruptcy-Specific Exemption Functions Consistently with Congress’s Power to Establish Uniform Bankruptcy Laws .....	2
A. The Uniformity Requirement of the Bankruptcy Clause does not Apply to State Laws.....	5
B. A Bankruptcy Law Is Uniform When it Applies to Defined Classes of Debtors.....	6
II.   In Enacting K.S.A. § 60-2315 the State Legislature Did Not Exceed its Power Under Section 522(d).....	10
III.  The Bankruptcy Court Properly Concluded That the K.S.A. § 60-2315 Is Not Preempted by Section 522(b)(3)(A) and Does Not Violate the Supremacy Clause.....	16
A. Where Congress Has Explicitly Permitted Reference to State Exemption Laws those Laws Are not Preempted.....	16
B. There is No Actual Conflict Between K.S.A. § 60-2315 and Federal Law .....	20
C. K.S.A. § 60-2315 does not conflict with other provision of the Bankruptcy Code.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

In re Applebaum, 422 B.R. 684 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2009).....	7, 9, 17, 19
Askew v. American Waterways Operators, 411 US. 325 (1973).....	14
Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp., 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	5, 6
In re Borgman, No. 11-1369 (10th Cir. Oct. 23, 2012) .....	18
Butner v. United States, 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	18
Central Virginia Community College v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	3
In re Chandler, 362 B.R. 723( Bankr. N.D. W.Va. 2007) .....	9
Comm’r of Internal Rev. v. Stern, 357 U.S. 39 (1958).....	4
In re Cross, 255 B.R. 25 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2000).....	10, 13, 15, 16
In re Davis, 170 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1999).....	25
In re Dean and Jean Fashions, Inc., 329 F. Supp. 663 (W.D. Okla. 1971) .....	22
In re Earned Income Tax Credit Cases (In re Hudson), 477 B.R. 791 (Bankr. D. Kans. 2012) .....	24
Hanover National Bank v. Moyses, 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	5, 8, 11
Herrin v. GreenTree-AL, L.L.C., 376 B.R. 316 (S.D. Ala. 2007).....	4
The Head Money Cases, 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	6
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	16, 17
International Shoe, Inc. v. Pinkus, 278 U.S. 261 (1929)) .....	17, 20
Iske v. United States, 396 F.2d 28 (10th Cir. 1968).....	11
Jafari v. Wynn Las Vegas, 569 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4

In re Jones, 428 B.R. 720 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2010) .....	3
In re Knapper, No. 11-12942 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. June 13, 2012).....	24
Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart, 253 U.S. 149 (1920).....	14
In re Kulp, 949 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991)) .....	10, 18
Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	11
In re McFarland, 481 B.R. 242 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2012).....	3, 8, 18
Owen v. Owen, 500 U.S. 305 (1991).....	17
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	16
Perez v. Campbell, 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	16
Phillips v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	11
PM Denver, Inc. v. Porter (in re Porter McLeod, Inc.), 231 B.R. 786 (D. Colo. 1999)).....	22
In re Pontius, 421 B.R. 814 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2009) .....	10, 13, 15, 16
Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin, 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	11, 14
In re Quezada, 368 B.R. 44 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007). .....	24
Railway Labor Executive Ass’n v. Gibbons, 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	5, 6, 7, 9
Matter of Reese, 91 F.3d 37 (7th Cir. 1996)).....	9, 19
Rhodes v. Stewart, 705 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1983).....	18, 19
Rupp v. Duffin (In re Duffin), 457 B.R. 820 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296, 78 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1983) .....	17
St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12

In re Schafer, 689 F. 3d 601, 606 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
Schultz v. U.S., 529 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
Seymour v. Wildgen, 137 F.2d 160 (10th Cir. 1943).....	22
In re Shumaker, 124 B.R. 820 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1991).....	12
Sheehan v. Peveich, 574 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7, 12, 17, 18
In re Simon, 311 B.R. 641 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2004).....	4
Smalley v. Laugenour, 196 U.S. 93 (1904).....	19
In re Stephens, 402 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2009).....	18
Storer v. French, 58 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18
In re Sullivan, 680 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1982).....	15, 18
Travelers Ins. Co. v. McManigal, 139 F.2d 949 (4th Cir. 1944).....	14
United States v. Ptasynski, 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	8
In re Urban, 375 B.R. 882 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007).....	3, 9
Vanston Bondholders Protective Committee v. Green, 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	3
In re Vasko, 6 B.R. 317 (Bankr D. Ohio 1980)).....	17
In re Walker, 959 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13
Waterfront Comm'n of New York Harbor v. Constr. & Marine Equip. Co., 928 F.Supp. 1388 (D. N.J. 1996).....	15
In re Westby, 473 B.R. 392, 2012 WL 1144412 (Bankr. D. Kan. Apr. 4, 2012).....	22, 23, 25
Williams v. Westby (In re Westby), No. 12-27 (B.A.P. 10th Cir.).....	6, 7
Wood v. U.S., 866 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1989).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. 1, sec. 8 cl. 1..... 2, 8  
U.S. Const. Art. 1, sec. 1 ..... 11

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 507..... 24  
11 U.S.C. § 507(a) ..... 24  
11 U.S.C. § 522..... 10, 18  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)..... 12  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)..... 18  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(A) ..... passim  
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(B)..... 17  
11 U.S.C. § 522(d),..... 7, 8, 10  
11 U.S.C. § 522(g)..... 23  
11 U.S.C. § 544..... 21, 22, 23  
11 U.S.C. § 544(a) ..... 23  
11 U.S.C. § 550..... 23  
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1) ..... 24  
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2)..... 4  
K.S.A. 60-2315..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 544.01 (A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds., 16th ed).... 22  
  
Dan J. Schulman, *The Constitution, Interest Groups, and the Requirements of Uniformity: The United States Trustee and the Bankruptcy Administrator Programs*. 74 Neb. L. Rev. 91, 105 (1995) ..... 9
